

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave., Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2)
C.R.S. (2015)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

**In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2015-2016 #124**

ROBIN STEPHENS, RENEE WALBERT
Petitioners,

MICHELLE STANFORD, Petitioner

v.

JAREN DUCKER, JULIE SELSBERG
Respondents,

**SUZANNE STAIERT, FREDERICK YARGER,
AND JASON GELENDER**
Title Board.

Attorney or Party Without Attorney: (Name &
Address)

Carrie Ann Lucas, Disabled Parents Rights
1270 Automation Drive, Suite 2000, Windsor,
CO 80550

Phone: 970.460.6765

E-mail: clucas@disabledparentsrights.org

Fax: 970.460.9197 Atty. Reg #: 36620

DATE FILED: June 2, 2016 5:00 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number:
2016SA151

**REPLY BRIEF OF STEPHENS AND WALBERT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2015-2016
#145 (“MEDICAL AID IN DYING”)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| Cases | iv |
| Other Authorities | iv |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The titles fail to correctly and properly identify the true intent and meaning of the Initiative, which is to promote physician- assisted suicide | 2 |
| II. The title fails to reflect that the measure requires death certificates to reflect a cause of death to be something other than suicide | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 8 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 9 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cerbo v. Protect Colo. Jobs, Inc.</i> , 240 P.3d 495, 501 n.4 (Colo. App. 2010) | 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1571 (9th ed. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> 1249 (11th ed. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Oxford Dictionary of English</i> (2nd ed. revised 2009)..... | 6 |
| The AMA Code of Medical Ethics, Opinion 2.211, Physician-Assisted Suicide, June, 1994. http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics/opinion2211.page? | 7 |
